Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



Boyaa Interactive International Limited

博雅互動國際有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 0434)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting of Boyaa Interactive International Limited (the "Company") will be convened physically at Plaza 4, Basement 3, Novotel Century Hong Kong, 238 Jaffe Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Friday, 22 December 2023 at 3:00 p.m. for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modification, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company. Capitalised terms defined in the circular of the Company dated 5 December 2023 (the "Circular") shall have the same meanings when used in this notice unless otherwise specified.

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. To consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

"THAT:

(a) the Acquisition Mandate to authorize and empower the Directors in advance to conduct the Potential Cryptocurrency Acquisitions, for an aggregate amount not exceeding US\$100 million, which is expected to be approximately US\$45 million for each of BTC and ETH and the remainder of not more than US\$10 million on USDT and USDC, during the Mandate Period, namely a period of 12 months from the date on which this ordinary resolution is duly passed by the Shareholders, as more particularly described in the Circular be and is hereby approved and confirmed; and

(b) any one or more of the Directors be and are hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company and in its name to execute each other documents, instruments, instructions and agreements and to do all such acts or things which he/she/they may consider necessary, expedient or desirable to give effect to the Acquisition Mandate and any one of the Potential Cryptocurrency Acquisitions contemplated thereunder."

By order of the Board

Boyaa Interactive International Limited

Dai Zhikang

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 5 December 2023

Registered Office:
The offices of Maples Corporate
Services Limited
P.O. Box 309
Ugland House
Grand Cayman KY1-1104
Cayman Islands

Principal Place of Business in Hong Kong: 14/F, Golden Centre 188 Des Voeux Road Central Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. Any shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the above Extraordinary General Meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- 2. In order to be valid, a form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the above Extraordinary General Meeting (i.e. not later than 3:00 p.m. on Wednesday, 20 December 2023) or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a shareholder from attending and voting in person if he/she is subsequently able to be present.

- 3. A form of proxy must be signed by you or your attorney duly authorised in writing or, in the case of a corporation, must be either executed under its seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person duly authorised to sign the same.
- 4. In the case of joint holders of any Shares, any one of such joint holders may vote at the above Extraordinary General Meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such Shares as if he were solely entitled thereto. However, if more than one of such joint holders is present at the Extraordinary General Meeting, either personally or by proxy, the vote of the joint holder whose name stands first in the register of members of the Company and who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, will be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holder(s).
- 5. On a poll, every member present in person or by proxy shall be entitled to one vote for each Share registered in his name. The result of such poll shall be deemed to be the resolution of the Extraordinary General Meeting at which the poll was so taken.
- 6. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the above Extraordinary General Meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 19 December 2023 to Friday, 22 December 2023, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the above Extraordinary General Meeting, unregistered shareholders shall ensure that all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant Share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 18 December 2023.
- 7. In case the above Extraordinary General Meeting is anticipated to be affected by black rainstorms or tropical cyclone with warning signal no. 8 or above, or "extreme conditions" caused by super typhoons, please refer to the Company's website at www.boyaa.com.hk and the website of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited at www.hkexnews.hk for announcement on bad weather arrangement for the Extraordinary General Meeting.

If any shareholder chooses not to attend the Extraordinary General Meeting in person but has any question about any resolution or about the Company, or has any matter for communication with the Board, he/she is welcome to send such question or matter in writing to our principal place of business in Hong Kong. If any shareholder has any question relating to the Extraordinary General Meeting, please contact Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office at:

Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited

17M Floor Hopewell Centre 183 Queen's Road East Wanchai Hong Kong

Website: www.computershare.com/hk/contact

Tel: +852 2862 8555 Fax: +852 2865 0990

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors of the Company are Mr. DAI Zhikang and Ms. TAO Ying; the independent non-executive Directors of the Company are Mr. CHEUNG Ngai Lam, Mr. CHOI Hon Keung Simon and Mr. KONG Fanwei.